Risk policies for interest rate and currency risk set ceilings for market risk. Credit spread risk is regulated through ceilings on investments. The
company may be exposed to currency risk to a minor extent. Storebrand Boligkreditt AS has issued a covered bond of EUR 35 million, see note
5, which is secured by a base swap. The company's net liability is in NOK, since the EUR interest liability has been swapped to NOK. For interest
rate risk, all assets and liabilities have an interest maturity of 3 months or less.

The company’s market risk is mainly managed and controlled through daily monitoring of risk exposure with regard to the policies and ongoing
analyses of outstanding positions.

The ceilings for exposure are reviewed and renewed by the board at least once per year. The positioning of the ceilings is determined on the
basis of stress tests and analyses of market movements.

Middle Office in the bank is responsible for the ongoing, independent monitoring of market risk. Risk control of market risk is performed, among
other things, by monthly reports on indicators of market risk. Market risk indicators that are followed are described in the interest rate risk policy
and currency risk policy and are included in the CRO’s ongoing reporting to the board.

EFFECT ON ACCOUNTING INCOME

(NOK million) 2022 2021

Interest  -2.0% -14.4 -11.8

Interest +2.0% 14.4 11.8

EFFECT ON ACCOUNTING PROFIT/EQUITY  1)

(NOK million) 2022 2021

Interest  -2.0% -14.4 -11.8

Interest +2.0% 14.4 11.8

1) Before taxes

FIANCIAL INTEREST RATE RISK

(NOK million) 2022 2021

Interest  -2.0% -6.6 -12.9

Interest +2.0% 6.6 12.9

The note presents the accounting effect over a 12-month period and the direct financial effect of an immediate parallel change in interest rates
of +2.0% and -2.0% respectively. In calculating the accounting effect, consideration has been given to the one-time effect such an immediate
interest rate change has on the items recognised at fair value and hedging value, and to the effects the interest rate change has on the result for
the remainder of the interest rate duration before the interest rate change has income and costs-related effects. Items that would be affected
by the one-time effects and which are recorded at fair value are the investment portfolio and derivatives. Items that would be affected by the

[…]

Debt securities issued 29,411.5 29,411.5 29,420.7 24,628.9 24,570.8

Total financial liabilities
31.12.2022 0.0 36,299.5 0.0 36,299.5 36,308.7

Total financial liabilities 31.12.2021 0.0 21,036.4 26,386.2 26,328.1

The fair value of interest-bearing securities, debt securities issued and subordinated loans is based on normal valuation techniques. Cash flows
are discounted over the remaining term with the current discount factor. The discount factor used is based on a swap rate (mid swap) with a
maturity that corresponds to the maturity of the underlying financial instrument. For the items loans to and deposits with credit institutions and
deposits from credit institutions fair value is approximately equal to amortised cost.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS VALUED AT FAIR VALUE

Loans to customers at fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI)
The value of  home loans with a floating interest rate is considered to be approximately equal to the amortised cost.

Floating loans to customers Floating loans to customers

Fair value through other

comprehensive income (OCI)

Fair value through other

comprehensive income (OCI)

   Change in market spread   Change in market spread

Increase/reduction in fair value + 10 bp - 10 bp + 25 bp - 25 bp

Increase/reduction in fair value at 31.12.2022  (MNOK)  (4.3)  4.3  (10.8)  10.8

Increase/reduction in fair value at 31.12.2021  (MNOK)  (3.0)  3.0  (7.6)  7.6

Note 10 - Segment

Business segments are the company's primary reporting segments. The company has only one segment, Retail Lending. This segment compri-
ses lending to private individuals, and all loans are purchased from Storebrand Bank ASA. The company's accounts for 2022 therefore relate
entirely to the Retail Lending segment. Geographic segments form the company's secondary reporting segments. The company does not have
any activities outside Norway. Customers from abroad are classified as part of the Norwegian activities. All operating income and the
company's earnings therefore relate solely to its Norwegian activities.